
HAYWOOD COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
Effective July 1, 2023 

 

SEWAGE DISPOSAL/RESIDENTIAL  (Single Family Residence) 

    Improvement Permit  Upgrade IP to AFWSC  Full Permit 

Up to 3 Bedrooms  $275.00    $275.00    $500.00  

 4 Bedrooms  $325.00    $325.00                            $600.00 

 5 Bedrooms  $375.00    $375.00                            $700.00 

    $  50.00 each additional bedroom over 5 

Additions to existing system 1-3 bedrooms      $350.00 

         $  50.00 each additional bedroom over 3 

 
PRIVATE ENGINEERING OPTION 
 For systems 1000 gpd or less     $100.00 
 For systems 1001 gpd or greater, 30% of the standard fee, but never to exceed $500.00 
 
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT     $100.00 
(When no record is found and determined satisfactory or when verification is needed for Building Permit or Planning Review) 
 

RE-EVALUATION OF IMPROVEMENT PERMIT OR A.F.W.S.C. (if permit has expired)      *FULL PRICE 
 

REPAIR OF EXISTING SYSTEM     No Charge 
 
MOBILE HOME PARK AUTHORIZATION (PER SITE)   $100.00 PER SITE 
 
RECONNECTION/ TO EXISTING SYSTEM    $100.00 
 
RE-INSPECTION FEE (After 2 Failed Inspections)   $  50.00 
 
MIGRANT HOUSING EVALUATION REPORT    $  50.00 
 
COMMERCIAL  (Multi-family, business, etc.) 
Sewage Flow (Gal)  Improvement Permit  Upgrade IP to AFWSC  Full Permit  
1-360    $300.00    $350.00                             $500.00 
361-1000   $400.00    $450.00                             $700.00 
1001—greater   $      .50/gal.    $      .60/gal. 
 
WELL PERMIT        $375.00 
Replacement/Repair existing inoperable well    $175.00 
Consultation with Downhole Well Camera    $100.00 
Well Abandonment       No Charge 
 
WATER SAMPLES  Self-Collected   Environmental Health Collected & Well Inspection 
Bacterial   $25.00 / $15.00 Resample  $50.00 / $40.00 Resample 
Full Well Test        $125.00 
 
FOOD AND LODGING 
Food Service Facility Plan Review     $250.00 
Mobile Food Unit Plan Review      $150.00 
Push Cart Plan Review       $  75.00 
Lodging Facility Plan Review      $100.00 
 
PUBLIC SWIMMING POOLS 
Year Round Pools/Spas  (per year)     $170.00 
Seasonal Pools/ Spas (per year)     $120.00 
Public Pool/Spa Plan Review      $400.00 
 
TATTOO PARLORS (Artists per year)     $250.00 
 
TEMPORARY FOOD SERVICE      $  75.00 
 
MISCELLANEOUS 
Bad Check N.S.F. Charge      $  25.00 
Rule Booklets        $    3.00 
Refunds (No refunds on any permitted site)    $   20.00 processing fee + $25.00 trip fee if applicable 
Credit Card Fee        Minimum $1.00 or 3% of the fee 
                                            (paid directly to processing company by cardholder)
       

 
ALL FEES ARE TO BE PAID PRIOR TO SERVICES BEING PROVIDED 


